condensed combined financial information. An initial review of the accounting policies was completed to determine material differences and Nasdaq
will continue to review the accounting policies and practices of Adenza, and as a result, may identify differences between the accounting policies and
practices of the two companies that, when conformed, could have an impact on the financial statements of the Company after giving effect to the
Acquisition.

As a result of the foregoing, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and as
additional analysis is performed. The preliminary pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
($ in millions, except per share data)

   (Note 3)   (Note 4)

Nasdaq
Historical

Year Ended
December 31,

2023

Adenza
Reclassed

Ten Months
Ended

October 31,
20231

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Acquisition

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Financing

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue:
Capital Access Platforms   $ 1,770  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,770
Financial Technology   1,099   434   —   —   1,533
Market Services   3,156   —   —   —   3,156
Other revenues   39   —   —   —   39

Total revenues   6,064   434   —   —   6,498
Transaction-based expenses:
Transaction rebates   (1,838)   —   —   —   (1,838)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (331)   —   —   —   (331)

Revenues less transaction-based expenses   3,895   434   —   —   4,329

Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits   1,082   167   —   —   1,249
Professional and contract services   128   9   —   —   137
Computer operations and data communications   233   17   —   —   250
Occupancy   129   6   —   —   135
General, administrative and other   113   10   —   —   123
Marketing and advertising   47   1   —   —   48
Depreciation and amortization   323   140   153   (a)   —   616
Regulatory   34   —   —   —   34
Merger and strategic initiatives   148   15   —   —   163
Restructuring charges   80   7   —   —   87

Total operating expenses   2,317   372   153   —   2,842

Operating income   1,578   62   (153)   —   1,487
Interest income   115   2   —   —   117
Interest expense   (284)   (223)   —   8   (c)   (499)
Other income (loss)   (1)   —   —   —   (1)
Net loss from unconsolidated investees   (7)   —   —   —   (7)

Income before income taxes   1,401   (159)   (153)   8   1,097
Income tax provision (benefit)   344   (48)   (38)   (b)   2   (d)   260

Net income   $ 1,057  $ (111)  $ (115)   $ 6   $ 837
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   2   —   —   —   2

Net income attributable to Nasdaq   $ 1,059  $ (111)  $ (115)   $ 6   $ 839

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—Basic   504.9   504.9   (e)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—Diluted   508.4   508.4   (e)
Earnings per share—Basic   $ 2.10   $ 1.66   (e)
Earnings per share—Diluted   $ 2.08   $ 1.65   (e)

1 For the twelve months ended December 31, 2023, revenue for Adenza was $583 million and operating income was $174 million. Adenza financial

results by quarter for the full year 2023 are available on our website, including non-GAAP operating income.

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information